

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States of America, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-3636-ELH

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE DEPARTMENT’S NEW UNDERSTANDING OF “PUBLIC CHARGE” DEPARTS FROM THAT TERM’S LONGSTANDING AND SETTLED MEANING.....	4
A. The Term “Public Charge” Has Always Referred To A Person Primarily Dependent On The Government For A Significant Period.	4
B. Congress Legislated Against The Backdrop Of The Long-Settled Meaning Of “Public Charge” When It Reenacted The Provision.....	7
C. The State Department’s New Rule Impermissibly Departs From The Long-Settled Understanding Of “Public Charge.”	10
II. THE STATE DEPARTMENT’S NEW “PUBLIC CHARGE” RULE IS IRRATIONAL.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coykendall v. Skrmetta</i> , 22 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1927)	5
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	1
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	5
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	9
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	3, 8
<i>Helvering v. Winmill</i> , 305 U.S. 79 (1938).....	9
<i>Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi</i> , 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	15
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	8
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	1

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 201112, 13

7 U.S.C. § 2015(d)13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)2, 7, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1613.....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396-112

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(i)12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)12

42 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 1437a(b)(2)(B)12

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(4)12

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L.
 No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 30097, 10

Immigration Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 2144

Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, 39 Stat. 874.....5

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)5

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No.
 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)10

Rules and Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 273.9(a)(1).....12

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999) (INS Field Guidance).....7, 12

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 20, 2018)11

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.), Rule II.8(b),
<https://perma.cc/M25F-496H>.....1

84 Fed. Reg. 54,996 (Oct. 11, 2019) (Public Charge Rule).....2, 10, 14

Administrative Decisions

Matter of A-,
 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988)6, 13

Matter of Harutunian,
 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)6

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964)6, 9

Matter of Perez,
 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1949)6

Matter of T-,
 3 I. & N. Dec. 641 (BIA 1949)5

Legislative Materials

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....7

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....8

Other Authorities

Cong. Research Serv., R42054, *The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): Categorical Eligibility* (Oct. 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yah2r2qc>.....13

Hidetaka Hirota, *Expelling the Poor* (2016).....5

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)8

Danilo Trisi, Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, *Administration’s Public Charge Rule Would Close the Door to U.S. to Immigrants Without Substantial Means* (Nov. 11, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ur8d7xy>.....11

Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1828)4
